their estimated fair values as of the completion of the business combination. The difference between the estimated fair value of Lone Star�s
identifiable tangible and intangible assets and liabilities and the estimated aggregate fair value of the consideration paid will be recorded as
goodwill. The results of operations of Lone Star will be included in our consolidated results of operations only for periods subsequent to the
effective date of the business combination.

S-9

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated
financial statements and the accompanying notes, our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes and
Lone Star�s combined financial statements and accompanying notes, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

In thousands, except per share amounts
General
Finance Lone Star

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Revenues $ 245,543 $ 34,037 $ � $ 279,580
Operating Income 29,491 14,192 (4,137) 39,546
Income before provision for income taxes 19,608 14,262 (9,711) 24,159
Net income 11,413 14,262 (10,501) 15,174
Net income attributable to common stockholders 3,545 14,262 (10,501) 7,306

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2014

In thousands, except per share amounts
General
Finance Lone Star

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Revenues $ 197,048 $ 39,826 $ (1,110) $ 235,764
Operating Income 26,471 12,061 (2,894) 35,638
Income before provision for income taxes 18,231 11,268 (6,119) 23,380
Net income 10,610 11,268 (7,448) 14,430
Net income attributable to common stockholders 3,088 11,268 (7,448) 6,908

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

At March 31, 2014

In thousands
General
Finance Lone Star

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,349 $ 2,473 $ (3,363) $ 7,459
Lease fleet, net 340,307 40,575 (1,966) 378,916
Total assets 549,338 67,489 39,797 656,624
Senior and other debt 215,395 29,314 53,660 298,369
Total equity 241,517 33,892 (24,273) 251,136

See Notes to the �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� included in our Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on
May 21, 2014 and incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

S-10

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

An investment in the notes involves a high degree of risk. In addition to the other information included in this prospectus supplement, you should
carefully consider each of the following risk factors and those set forth in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K on file with the SEC,